WEST CENTRAL TEXAS COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS REGIONAL 9-1-1 PROGRAM GIS SERVICES AGREEMENT

I. The Parties

F. Andre

This ("Agreement") is by and between:

The West Central Texas Council of Governments Regional 9-1-1 Program, with a mailing address of 3702 Loop 322, Abilene, Texas ("WCTCOG 9-1-1") AND Brown County ("Entity"), with a mailing address of 200 S. Broadway, Brownwood, Texas.

West Central Texas Council of Governments Regional 9-1-1 Program ("WCTCOG 9-1-1") and "Entity" are each referred to herein as a "Party" and, collectively, as the "Parties."

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual promises and agreements contained herein, the Entity authorizes the WCTCOG 9-1-1 to work under the terms and conditions hereby agreed upon by the Parties:

II. Term

The term of this Agreement is effective immediately and will terminate AT-WILL with a written notice of at least twenty-four (24) hours if terminated by the Entity and forty-five (45) days if terminated by the WCTCOG 9-1-1.

III. The Service

The WCTCOG 9-1-1 agrees to provide the following:

Assign new addresses, map new and existing addresses, correct addresses when necessary, postal address verifications, map printing; notification of new/corrected addresses to USPS and Appraisal Districts; notification via email of any and all addressing done on behalf of Entity, to individuals who are representing Entity, as outlined in **IV. Other Instructions**.

Hereinafter known as the "Service". While providing the Service, WCTCOG 9-1-1 shall stipulate, they shall comply with the policies, standards, and regulations of the Entity, including local, State, and Federal laws to the best of their abilities.

Narch 11, 2024 (Exhibit #6)

IV. Other Instructions

Entity shall provide the email address(es) of any individuals representing Entity to be notified when any and all addressing is done on behalf of Entity and any additions changes as necessary due to staffing changes.

Name: DArrell Johnston (EMC) E-Mail: @ emc @brown county tr. gov Name: E-Mail:

V. Payment Amount

There is no fee for this Service and it is provided without any expectation of compensation.

VI. Time is of the Essence

WCTCOG 9-1-1 acknowledges that time is of the essence in regard to the performance of all Services and whenever possible WCTCOG 9-1-1 will provide a maximum 24-hour turn-around (excluding weekends and WCTCOG 9-1-1 holidays).

VII. Successors and Assigns

The provisions of this Agreement shall be binding upon and inured to the benefit of heirs, personal representatives, successors, and assigns of the Parties. Any provision hereof which imposes upon the WCTCOG 9-1-1 or Entity an obligation after termination or expiration of this Agreement shall survive termination or expiration hereof and be binding upon the WCTCOG 9-1-1 or Entity.

VIII. Entire Agreement

This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties to its subject matter and supersedes all prior contemporaneous agreements, representations, and understandings of the Parties. No supplement, modification, or amendment of this Agreement shall be binding unless executed in writing by all Parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto agree to the above terms and have caused this Agreement to be executed in their names by their duly authorized officers.

Ariga *

بلمس	
	Entity's Signature Date Date Date Date
	Print Name Shane Britto 1Title: County Judge
	WCTCOG 9-1-1 Signature PHILTONIC Date 02/22/2024
	Print Name: Patti DavisTitle: Director of Public Safety Programs

Page 3 of 3

1